Edgar Filing: CELL THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 236

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial statements and the related notes thereto of Novuspharma and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations of Novuspharma,� included in this proxy statement/prospectus. This data should also be read in conjunction with CTI�s
historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations,� which are incorporated herein by reference to CTI�s Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31,
2002 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2003.

128

Edgar Filing: CELL THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 424B3

Index to Financial Statements 237

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2003

(in thousands)

Cell Therapeutics, Inc. Novuspharma
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 66,981 $ 90,841 $ �  $ 157,822
Securities available-for-sale 82,769 19,104 �  101,873
Interest receivable 1,192 296 �  1,488
Accounts receivable, net 1,561 78 �  1,639
Inventory 808 �  �  808
Note receivable from officer 3,500 �  �  3,500
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,986 2,293 �  8,279

Total current assets 162,797 112,612 �  275,409
Property and equipment, net 11,707 5,472 2,664 (A) 19,843
Goodwill, net 12,064 202 (202) (B) 12,064
Other intangibles, net 2,002 12 (12) (C) 5,319

3,317 (D)
Other assets and deferred charges 8,263 5,532 (1,870) (E) 11,925

Total assets $ 196,833 $ 123,830 $ 3,897 $ 324,560

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 923 $ 4,953 $ �  $ 5,876
Accrued expenses 14,276 5,799 3,130 (E) 23,205
Accrued liability related to PolaRx
acquisition 49 �  �  49
Current portion of deferred revenue 1,003 623 �  1,626
Current portion of long-term obligations 2,297 61 �  2,358

Total current liabilities 18,548 11,436 3,130 33,114
Convertible senior subordinated notes(1) 160,459 �  �  160,459
Convertible subordinated notes 29,640 �  �  29,640
Deferred revenue, less current portion 1,585 �  �  1,585
Other long-term obligations, less current
portion 3,879 1,658 �  5,537
Commitments
Shareholders� equity (deficit):
Common Stock 385,774 194,189 (194,189) (F) 580,985

194,587 (G)
624 (H)

Deferred stock compensation �  �  (624) (H) (624)
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) (1,352) 48 (48) (F) (1,352)

Edgar Filing: CELL THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 424B3

Index to Financial Statements 238

Accumulated deficit (401,700) (83,501) 83,501 (F) (484,784)
(83,084) (I)

Total shareholders� equity (deficit) (17,278) 110,736 767 94,225

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity
(deficit) $ 196,833 $ 123,830 $ 3,897 $ 324,560

(1) On June 23, 2003, CTI issued 4% convertible senior subordinated notes resulting in gross proceeds of $75 million.

See accompanying notes.

129

Edgar Filing: CELL THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 424B3

Index to Financial Statements 239

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2003

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Cell Therapeutics, Inc. Novuspharma
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 2

Pro
Forma

Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ 9,591 $ �  $ �  $ 9,591
License and contract revenue 1,419 1,890 �  3,309

Total revenues 11,010 1,890 �  12,900

Operating expenses:
Cost of product sold 398 �  �  398
Research and development 42,652 14,116 107 (J) 56,875
Selling, general and administrative 25,817 6,716 49 (K) 32,848

266 (L)
Amortization of purchased intangibles 667 1 332 (M) 1,000

Total operating expenses 69,534 20,833 754 91,121

Loss from operations (58,524) (18,943) (754) (78,221)
Other income (expense):
Investment and other income 1,105 1,912 �  3,017
Interest expense (3,826) �  �  (3,826)

Other income (expense), net (2,721) 1,912 �  (809)

Net loss $ (61,245) $ (17,031) $ (754) $ (79,030)

Basic and diluted net loss per common
share $ (1.85) $ (2.62) $ (1.61)

Shares used in calculation of basic and
diluted net loss per common share 33,141 6,512 Note 3 49,168

Edgar Filing: CELL THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 240

See accompanying notes.

130

Edgar Filing: CELL THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 424B3

Index to Financial Statements 241

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2002

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Cell Therapeutics, Inc. Novuspharma
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ 11,393 $ �  $ �  $ 11,393
License and contract revenue 5,503 5,254 �  10,757

Total revenues 16,896 5,254 �  22,150

Operating expenses:
Cost of product sold 423 �  �  423
Research and development 58,759 32,007 215 (J) 90,981
Selling, general and administrative 49,800 6,123 97 (K) 56,553

533 (L)
Amortization of purchased intangibles 6,701 2 663 (M) 7,366

Total operating expenses 115,683 38,132 1,508 155,323

Loss from operations (98,787) (32,878) (1,508) (133,173)
Other income (expense):
Investment and other income 4,819 4,345 �  9,164
Interest expense (11,240) �  �  (11,240)
Gain on exchange of convertible
subordinated notes 55,305 �  �  55,305

Other income (expense), net 48,884 4,345 �  53,229

Net loss $ (49,903) $ (28,533) $ (1,508) $ (79,944)

Basic and diluted net loss per common
share $ (1.48) $ (4.40) $ (1.61)

Shares used in calculation of basic and
diluted net loss per common share 33,763 6,492 Note 3 49,790

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: CELL THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 242

131

Edgar Filing: CELL THERAPEUTICS INC - Form 424B3

Index to Financial Statements 243

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1.   Description of Merger and Purchase Price

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflect the conversion of all the outstanding Novuspharma ordinary shares